
 

Health & Adults Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee 

Agenda 

Thursday, 11 May 2023 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Ahmodur Khan 

Vice Chair: Councillor Ahmodul Kabir 

 
Councillor Maisha Begum, Councillor Kamrul Hussain, Councillor Amy Lee, Councillor 
Mohammad Chowdhury and Councillor Abdul Malik 

Co-opted Members:  
Matthew Adrien (Service Director at Healthwatch Tower Hamlets) 

Deputies: Councillor Faroque Ahmed, Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor Abdul 

Mannan, Councillor Ana Miah, Councillor Bellal Uddin and Councillor Abdal Ullah 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Justina Bridgeman, Democratic Services Officer (Committee), 

justinabridgeman@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 4854  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

The Local Government Act 2000 established the overview and scrutiny function for 
every council, with the key roles of:  
  

 Scrutinising decisions before or after they are made or implemented 

 Proposing new policies and commenting on draft policies, and 

 Ensuring customer satisfaction and value for money. 
  
The aim is to make the decision-making process more transparent, accountable and 
inclusive, and improve services for people by being responsive to their needs. Overview 
& Scrutiny membership is required to reflect the proportional political makeup of the 
council and, as well as council services, there are statutory powers to examine the 
impact of work undertaken by partnerships and outside bodies, including the Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnership and local health bodies. 
  
In Tower Hamlets, the function is exercised by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(OSC). The OSC considers issues from across the council and partnership remit. The 
Committee has 3 Sub-Committees which focus on health, housing and grants. 
 
The committee’s quorum is three voting members. 
 
  
Public Engagement 
 
OSC usually meets once per month (a few days before Cabinet, to allow scrutiny of 
decisions scheduled to be made there). These meetings are open to the public 
to attend, and a timetable for meeting dates and deadlines can be found on the 
Council’s website. More detail of how residents can engage with Overview and Scrutiny 
are available here 
Overview and scrutiny (towerhamlets.gov.uk) 
  

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=314
http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=773
http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=768
http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/council_and_democracy/Overview-and-scrutiny.aspx


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Health & Adults Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

 
Thursday, 11 May 2023 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF  INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) (PAGES 9 - 14) 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel 
held on 13 February 2023. 
 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Tackling Obesity (Pages 15 - 44) 
 

3 .2 Adult Social Care Inspection Prep (Pages 45 - 60) 
 

3 .3 Scrutiny Review on Workforce Shortages across the Health and Care Sector in 
Tower Hamlets  
 
TO FOLLOW 
 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

 



 
 

 

Next Meeting of the Health & Adults Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
Thursday, 13 July 2023 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note
[...]
interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



HEALTH & ADULTS SCRUTINY                          SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

SUB COMMITTEE, 13/02/2023 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH & ADULTS SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 

HELD AT 6.30P.M. ON WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 13  2023 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, 160 WHITECHAPEL, LONDON 

E1 1BJ 

Members Present in Person: 

Councillor Ahmodur Khan               -(Chair) 

Councillor Amy Lee 

Councillor Kamrul Hussain 

Councillor Ahmodul Kabir 

 
Other Councillors Present in Person 

Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury  -(Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing  

       and Social Care) 

Officers Present in Person: 

Dr Somen Banerjee   -(Director Public Health) 

Angela Burns                                -(Public Health Programme Manager Young  

Adults) 

Filuck Miah                                    -(Senior Strategy & Policy Officer) 
 
Guest Speakers: 

Kathriona Davison   -(Barts NHS Trust, Director Strategy & Integration) 

Dr Richard Fradgley   -(East London NHS Foundation Trust) 

Kelly Nizzar                                   -(NHS England, Regional Lead Dental, Optometry 
and Pharmacy) 

Jeremy Wallman                           -(NHS London, Head of Primary Care 
Commissioning, Dentistry and Pharmacy) 

Apologies: 

Councillor Adbul Malik 

Councillor Mohammad Choudhury 

Councillor Abdul Malik 

Councillor Maisha Begum  

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH & ADULTS SCRUTINY                          SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

SUB COMMITTEE, 13/02/2023 
 

Matthew Adrien   -(Healthwatch Tower Hamlets Representative) 
 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the Sub-committee meeting held on 18th October 2022 and 6th 
December 2022 were approved as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
3. CHAIRS UPDATE 
 
 The Chair; 
 

- Informed the Sub-committee members that the latest Covid update was 

circulated to attendees. 

 

- Clarified that the action log will be used throughout the meeting for sub 

committee members to raise issues. 

 
4.  REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
4.1 Tackling BAME Inequalities on Access to Mental Health Services 
 

Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing 
and Social Care, Richard Fradgley, East London NHS Foundation Trust, and 
Angela Burns, Public Health Programme Manager Young Adults, opened a 
discussion to understand why the BAME community face challenges in 
accessing mental health services and suggested ways to address it. 
 
Further to questions from the Sub-Committee, Richard Fradgley and Angela 
Burns; 

  

 Noted the details of the NHS ‘Ethnic Inequalities in Healthcare Review’ 
and the disparities received by BA
[...]
oted. 

 
 
4.2 Oral Health in Tower Hamlets 

 

Jeremy Wallman, NHS London, Head of Primary Care Commissioning, 

Dentistry and Pharmacy, and Kelly Nizzar, Regional Lead Dental, Optometry 

and Pharmacy at NHS England, gave overviews on the dental provision in 

Tower Hamlets, the challenges and pressures facing the sector during and 

after the pandemic and how best practice can be used to increase residents 

uptake within the borough. 

 
Further to questions from the Sub-Committee, Jeremy Wallman; 

 

 Noted that patients can call 111 to receive 24/7 urgent care via a triage 

delivery service and depending on symptoms, can be referred to a practice 

for treatment.  

 

 Clarified the termination of NHS Dentist contracts across the sector took 

place due to Brexit and staff retention issues related to the pandemic. In 

Page 11



HEALTH & ADULTS SCRUTINY                          SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

SUB COMMITTEE, 13/02/2023 
 

these cases resources are either  reinvested to neighbouring practices or 

re-procured to the same area if viable. Tower Hamlets have not 

experienced any contract terminations or reductions in contracts. 

 

 Explained that patient numbers rose during the pandemic and subsequent 

quarantine measures, opening times and accessing care adversely 

impacted East London residents. Where practices have capacity to assist 

with extra patients these are used to decrease the numbers awaiting care. 

 

 Explained that there are challenges in maintaining practise delivery at 

100% due to aforementioned staffing issues. The majority of borough 

contractors are delivering and can be incentivised  to overdeliver by 110% 

to enable the practice to continue serving residents. 

 

 Noted that the pilot schemes key aim is to improve access to dental health 

on a general level, although children’s access is a priority. The ‘Fluoride 

Varnish Programme’ was re-implemented after the pandemic as one 

example of commitment to children’s oral health. 

 

 Clarified that any resources from terminated contracts are recycled and  

details will be fed through to the sub committee. Integrated Care Board 

(ICB) work in partnership with Public Health England (PHE) and needs 

assessments are routinely undertaken to ensure priority areas and wards 

receive dental practices to improve oral health. 

 

 Explained that as the procurement timeline is structured and the preferred 

approach is to increase existing practices where possible to alleviate the 

need.  

 

 Noted that details on adult health will be brought to the sub committee at 

the next meeting. 

 

 Clarified that partnerships with the ICB, the London patient boards and 

subsequent patient groups will work together to ensure residents feedback 

assists in moulding commissioning requirements of dental care.  

 

The Chair thanked Jeremy Wallman and Kelly Nizzer for their feedback on the 

presentation and noted the importance of monitoring dental needs and wider 

health issues to ensure arrangements work in the best interests of the 

residents. 

 

RESOLVED that 

  
1. The presentation be noted. 

Page 12



HEALTH & ADULTS SCRUTINY                          SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

SUB COMMITTEE, 13/02/2023 
 

 
4.3 Update on NHS Strikes  

 
Kathriona Davison, Barts Health NHS Trust, Chief Operating Officer, gave a 
verbal update on the current situation and plans regarding the NHS strikes, 
the likely impact on residents and their mitigation plans. 

 

 Clarified that  London Ambulance Service (LAS) and  physiotherapy 

strikes took place over the last few months; although these did not impact 

the service or patients care due to effective responses already in place. 

Further strikes are planned by LAS for March 2023 and pre-emptive 

measures have been taken. Further updates will be brought to the sub 

committee. 

 
The Chair thanked Kathriona for the update and appreciated the current 
pressures on the service. It was noted that the Sub-committee will be 
monitoring the situation. 
 
RESOLVED that 
  

1. The verbal update be noted. 
 
 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

 
The Chair requested Officers ensure presentations are submitted in a timelier 
manner to ensure Committee members can review prior to the meeting. The 
Chair called the meeting to a close and thanked the Sub-Committee members 
and stakeholders, for their attendance and participation. 
  

  
 

The meeting ended at 8.19pm 

   Chair, Councillor Ahmodur Khan           

Health & Adults Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Health and Adult Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

11th May 2023 

 
Report of: Katy Scammell,   
Associate Director of Public Health  

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Addressing Unhealthy Weight in Tower Hamlets 

 
 
 

Originating Officer(s) Filuck Miah, Corporate Strategy and Communities 

Wards affected All wards 

 

Summary 

This cover report accompanies the presentation slide deck:   
 
The content of the slide deck includes:  

 Current Picture 

 Causes of Unhealthy Weight  

 Interventions and commissioned activities to address unhealthy weight  

 Stakeholder involvement  

 Measuring success  

 Challenges  
 
 

 

Recommendations: 

 
The Health and Adults Scrutiny Sub-Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Review the accompanying presentation in order to inform discussion for 
the Health and Adults Scrutiny Sub-Committee meeting.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3.1



This page is intentionally left blank



Addressing unhealthy 
weight in Tower Hamlets

Katy Scammell
Associate Director of Public Health

Health & Adults Scrutiny Sub Committee, 11th May 23

P
age 17



What we’ll cover

• Current picture

• Causes of unhealthy weight

• Interventions and commissioned 
activities to address unhealthy weight

• Stakeholder involvement

• Measuring success

• Challenges

P
age 18



The current picture: child excess weight in TH

• 1 in 5 (20%) children in Reception
have excess weight 

• Over 2 in 5 (45%) children in Year 
6 have excess weight.

• Over half of adults (53%)  have 
excess weight

Source: National Child Measurement Programme, 2021/22.
Adult data: OHID Fingertips

P
age 19



Child excess weight pattern over time

NCMP 2021/2022

Reception: % of children with excess weight, 2007/8 – 2021/22 Year 6: % of children with excess weight, 2007/8 – 2021/22

P
age 20



Inequalities

Differences by:

• Economic status

• Ethnic group

• Disability status

P
age 21



The importance of being a healthy weight
PHYSICAL
• High blood pressure and high cholesterol - risk factors for cardiovascular disease
• Type 2 diabetes
• Breathing problems - asthma and sleep apnea
• Joint problems and musculoskeletal discomfort
• Fatty liver disease, gallstones, and gastro-esophageal reflux (i.e., heartburn)
• Risk factor for Covid-19 outcomes.
• Risk of developing leading causes of death and disability in the UK including heart 

disease, cancer and stroke

PSYCHOLOGICAL
• Anxiety,  depression, low self-esteem and lower self-reported quality of life
• Social problems - bullying and stigma

EDUCATIONAL
• School absence and poorer educational outcomes

P
age 22



Causes of unhealthy weight (1)

P
age 23



Causes of unhealthy weight (2)

P
age 24



P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



What works?

• Creating healthy environments

• School curriculum and school 
setting 

• Support for parents

P
age 28



Completed child Healthy Weight Needs 
Assessment: 

understood the issue, it's impact on 
children and effective action

Engaged over 40 people working across 
the borough, including key systems 

leaders

Hosted 4 meetings with system leaders

Listened to children, young people and 
families

Process for developing priorities for the 
borough’s Child Healthy Weight Action Plan

P
age 29



Key actions to focus on

We developed a prio
[...]
 people to be more active

5. Invest in public services: insourcing the leisure contract brings new opportunities to support 
physical activity, with the overall plan of implementing a borough-wide healthy child weight 
programme bringing all the actions together.

6. Empower communities and fight crime: families will feel safer to walk and cycle, and use 
public spaces.

7. A clean and green future: improving air quality standards will encourage residents to be 
more active outside, including using sustainable travel modes.

8. A council that listens and works for everyone: using our insight and research capabilities 
will inform decisions on how best to support residents to be a healthy weight.

P
age 35



Examples of how we’re working 
with residents
• Insight work: focus groups with young 

people and interviews with parents 
• Healthy advertising: consulted through 

events, meetings and surveys
• School food improvement programme: 

taste sessions, focus groups and surveys
• NCMP programme: focus groups and 

surveys

P
age 36



Examples of what residents have 
told us
• Fast food is often cheaper and more 

convenient than healthy food
• School food isn’t always appealing
• Families can be unaware of the physical 

activity options available locally
• Air quality needs to improve on the walk to 

school
• Communication and support around the 

national child measurement programme could 
be stronger

P
age 37



Measuring impact

• Each project has an individual evaluation plan to measure impact.

• Formal evaluations are planned for:
• Food for Health
• School food improvement programme

• We use a number of health indicators to measure healthy weight outcomes:
• Reception and Year 6 excess weight levels

• Healthy eating levels: fruit and vegetable intake

• Dental decay in children

• Physical activity levels

• Breastfeeding prevalence

P
age 38



Governance

• Children and Families Executive
• Chaired by James Thomas, Corporate Director of Children and 

Culture

• Health and Wellbeing Board
• Chaired by Cllr Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Cabinet Member 

for Health, Wellbeing and Social Care

P
age 39



Challenges

• Many factors influence health weight –
we need to have a whole-borough 
approach to tackling this.

• The environment is often not 
supportive of being a healthy weight. 
• High number of fast food outlets
• Limited green space
• Insufficient high quality play spaces
• Barriers to walking and cycling

• Cost of living
• social, media and cultural 

environments?

P
age 40



What would TH look like if we were a 
place that supported healthy weight?

• There’s lots of places for children to play outdoors that are well used 
and meet everyone’s needs 

• Active travel feels easy and safe, and the air is clean
• Children and young people aren’t exposed to unhealthy advertising
• It’s easy and cheap to buy healthy and tasty food
• Everyone knows where they can get support to be active and eat 

healthily
• Our leisure services are accessible to everyone
• Families have the knowledge and space to cook healthy meals
• All schools promote healthy eating and physical activity
• Children and young people identified as being an unhealthy weight are 

helped to access support

P
age 41



Change is possible!

P
age 42



Our Vision

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Health and Adult Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

11th May 2023 

 
Report of: Katy O’Driscoll 
Director of Adult Social Care 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

ASC inspection Preparations 

 
 
 

Originating Officer(s) Filuck Miah, Corporate Strategy and Communities 

Wards affected All wards 

 

Summary 

This cover report accompanies the presentation slide deck:   
 
The content of the slide deck includes:  

 ASC Inspection preparation 
 

 

Recommendations: 

 
The Health and Adults Scrutiny Sub-Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Review the accompanying presentation in order to inform 
[...]
e data and local intelligence to further inform and validate the 
approach taken to date

To develop key communication messages to share through already mapped comms channels; 
internally, externally and with partners

P
age 58



Forward planning dates for this 
presentation

SMT 29.3.23
DLT 3.4.23
CLT 11.4.23
MAB 24.5.23
HASSC 11.5.23

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF  INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3.1 Tackling Obesity
	Scrutiny presentation CHW May 23

	3.2 Adult Social Care Inspection Prep
	Assurance and Inspection Project Slides for April DLT CLT MAB_LH Comments 2.5.23




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH & ADULTS SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 11/05/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH & ADULTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.36 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 11 MAY 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Ahmodur Khan -(Chair) 
Councillor Maisha Begum  
Councillor Amy Lee  
Councillor Kamrul Hussain  

 
Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Councillor Ahmodul Kabir  
Councillor Mohammad Chowdhury  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Abdul Malik  

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Dr Somen Banerjee (Director of Public Health) 
Katy Scammell Associate Director of Public Health 
Katie O'Driscoll (Director of Adult Social Care) 
Warwick Tomsett Joint Director, Integrated Commissioning 
Filuck Miah (Strategy and Policy Officer, Strategy, Improvement 

and Transformation Service) 
Justina Bridgeman Democratic Services Officer (Committee) 

 
 
 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the Sub-committee meeting held on 13 February 2023 were 
approved as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
 
 



HEALTH & ADULTS SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 11/05/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

3. CHAIRS UPDATE  
 
The Chair; 
 

 Informed the Sub-committee members that the latest Covid update 
was circulated for review. 

 

 Requested  the Action log which included outstanding items be 
circulated to the sub-committee members outside of the meeting. 

 

 Introduced the sub-committee members to Nicola Lawrence and 
Assan Ali who will be appointed  Healthwatch representative co-optee 
and resident co-optee respectively, once officially confirmed at the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting scheduled for 16 May 2023, 
which was postponed on 24 April 2023. 

 
4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
4.1 Tackling Obesity  

 
Somen Banerjee, Director of Public Health, Katy Scammell,  Associate 
Director of Public Health and Denise De-Goze, Schools and Families Team 
Manager,  gave an overview of the current strategy and corporate comms on 
tackling obesity and what measures can be taken. This included child excess 
weight patterns over time, health outcomes, the causes of unhealthy weight 
and the priorities included  for the healthy child action plan.  
 
Further to questions from the Sub-Committee, Somen Banerjee, Katy 
Scammell and Denise De-Goze; 
 

 Clarified that the Healthy Families scheme is available to all child 
guardians and alternative courses are held in children’s centres, 
schools, and community centres. Foster carers can also attend a 
Ministry of Food (MOF) healthy cooking course held twice a year.  
 
[Clerk's Note – course details available here: Healthy families 
programme (towerhamlets.gov.uk)] 

 

 Explained that the GP Care Group commissioned BY Public Health to 
deliver the 0-19 service, a directory for primary care and other 
professionals to support healthy weight. 

 

 Noted that through the Public Health Commission they are also 
training those working in the community to support a healthy weight.  

 

 Conceded that the borough will most likely achieve healthy weight 
levels if there is good air quality that encourages active travel.  

 

https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/health__social_care/public_health/Healthy-families-programme.aspx
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/health__social_care/public_health/Healthy-families-programme.aspx


HEALTH & ADULTS SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 11/05/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 Clarified that challenges in tackling obesity include; the number of  
unhealthy foods available, the lack of alternative options, green  and  
play spaces and overcrowded homes in some parts of the borough. 
The Local Plan’s strategy will help create an environment that is more 
supportive of being a healthy weight. 

 

 Explained that data from the National Child Measurement Programme 
2015 to 2021 showed that year 6 aged boys of South Asian ethnicity 
have the highest rates of obesity. Continual work with parents and 
schools takes place to identify unhealthy weight levels and there are 
plans to train Youth Workers as well as offer training to those working 
with children in care. 

 

 Indicated that consideration will be given to work alongside Influencers 
to promote child health. A proposal to introduce a healthy advertising 
policy will be submitted to Cabinet and work is also taking place to 
support fast-food owners to provide healthier options to their 
customers.. 

 

 Confirmed that a Play Manager post has been created to take forward 
work to increase play opportunities for Tower Hamlets children. 
Although Mile End Play Pavilion Park is a dedicated space, officers will 
discuss specific areas that do require play spaces with Sub-Committee 
members outside of this meeting.  
 
 

[Clerk's Note – park details available here Playgrounds and Inclusive Play 
(towerhamlets.gov.uk) ] 
 

 Clarified that ongoing workstreams will have sustainable long-term 
effects, such as the ‘School Food Improvement Programme’, the 
training  schemes  and changes to the borough’s leisure services to 
benefit children. The range of initiatives are across the borough and the 
cost cannot be apportioned to one department.  

 
Following comments from Officers, the sub-committee; 
 

 Thanked the Officers for the presentation and all efforts made to date 
in tackling the issue of child obesity within the borough.  

 

 Requested officers update sub-committee members at a future 
meeting in the municipal year 2023/24. 

 
4.2 Adult Social Care Inspection Prep  

 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Cabinet Member  for Health, Wellbeing 
and Social Care, introduced Katie O’Driscoll, Director of Adult Social Care 
who gave an overview of the Adult Social Care (ASC) Preparation for 
Inspection Report which details the service activity in readiness for regulation 

https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/leisure_and_culture/parks_and_open_spaces/Playgrounds-and-Inclusive-Play.aspx
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/leisure_and_culture/parks_and_open_spaces/Playgrounds-and-Inclusive-Play.aspx


HEALTH & ADULTS SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 11/05/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

by the Care Quality Commission (CQC). This relates to how local authorities 
will be assessed against how it meets its duties under s1 Care Act 2014. The 
report outlines the CQC assessment framework, which is divided into four 
themes; how we work with people, how we support people, safety within the 
system and leadership. 
 
Further to questions from the Sub-Committee, Katie O’Driscoll and Warwick 
Tomsett, Acting Corporate Director, Health Adults and Community; 
 

 Clarified that both the permanent workforce and retention rate is good. 
A written brief on the current number of ASC locums will be forwarded 
to sub-committee members for review. 

 

 Explained that as many residents are technically skilled, they may 
prefer to complete online self-assessments and as part of the Care Act 
want to provide other opportunities to adults to access assessments, 
once the system is operational.  The completed details will be sent 
directly to ASC for review, so information, advice and eligibility can be 
considered. 

 

 Confirmed that as part of an annual review process, residents are also 
asked about the quality of the care provision they receive, to ensure 
appropriate support is being provided. There are plans for the quality 
monitoring team in the Integrated Commissioning service who currently 
visit residents in domiciliary care to also visit residential and nursing 
care residents. 

 

 Explained that residents are assessed for eligibility as per the Care 
Act 2014. Those that do not meet the criteria are still supported with 
advice, information and signposted to appropriate services which meet 
their needs or provided relevant preventative service. This may include 
a Reablement intervention, equipment or home adaptations. If an adult 
is assessed as eligible for care support,  this is subject to the charging 
policy and financial assessments are undertaken. The move to free 
home care is scheduled to commence in April 2024. 

 

 Confirmed that interpreters or advocates are presents at assessments 
or review meetings if required  to ensure their needs are expressed. 

 

 Conceded that the rate of those eligible for care and support using 
Direct Payments is low. A review is ongoing to resolve issues and 
make direct payments more easily accessible. Further details on a 
workstream, part of the transformation programme can be brought 
back to the sub-committee for review if required. 

 

 Indicated that further work is required to support residents who are 
discharged from hospital to improve outcomes in supporting them. 

 



HEALTH & ADULTS SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 11/05/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

 Clarified that a good partnership exists between a range of council 
ASC services and NHS in commissioning those services. Full details 
on these including the quality and performance can be forwarded to the 
sub-committee for review. 

 
Following comments from Officers, the sub-committee; 
 

 Thanked the officers for the presentation and work undertaken for the 
CQC inspection and the support given to  residents requiring care. 

 

 Requested officers update the sub-committee with the findings and 
any recommendations of the report at a future meeting in the municipal 
year 2023/24. 

 
 

4.3 Scrutiny Review on Workforce Shortages across the Health and Care 
Sector in Tower Hamlets  
 
The Chair gave an overview of the report which set out the findings and 
recommendations from the Scrutiny Review on Workforce Shortages Across 
the Health and Care Sector in the borough.  
 
Three review sessions where undertaken to examine the staff social care and 
health shortages. A further session took place which included stakeholders 
from BARTS, NHS, ICB, Primary Care Commissioners, Adult Social Care and 
ELFT to name a few. 
 
After consideration the sub-committee APPROVED the nine 
recommendations; 
 
Collaborative Approach 

 Recommendation 1:  
The Integrated Care Board (ICB) is recommended to collaborate with 
Tower Hamlets Together (THT) Board to develop robust and dynamic 
workforce intelligence for the health and care sector. 

 

 Recommendation 2:  
The ICB is recommended to collaborate with the THT Board (System) 
and the local authority’s Health and Wellbeing Board (Place), to 
undertake investment in developing shared communications and 
ongoing engagement with the borough’s residents. 

 
Planning in Design 

 Recommendation 3:  
The ICB and LBTH is recommended to incorporate integration when 
planning, developing and implementing its health and care workforce 
strategy such as service, financial and workforce plans.  

 
 



HEALTH & ADULTS SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 11/05/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

 Recommendation 4:  
The ICB and THT Board to partner with the borough’s wider Health and 
Care employer stakeholders to review and co-design job roles required 
to support the demand for health and care services.  

 

 Recommendation 5:  
The ICB and THT Board is recommended to partner up with LBTH’s 
Education and Careers Service, Adult Social Care service, Primary 
Care commissioning and BARTS NHS to develop experiential learning 
opportunities for young people in secondary education.  

 
Cost of Living Impact 

 Recommendation 6:  
London Borough of Tower Hamlets (LBTH) is recommended to 
incentivise key worker accommodation status, council tax reductions 
and parking provision for health and care professionals.  

 

 Recommendation 7:  
The ICB is recommended to work with the local Higher Education 
Institutions and develop grant top up funding streams that can support 
medicine students in the last two years of their study.  

 
Developing Capacity  

 Recommendation 8:  
The ICB is recommended to collaborate with local FE and HE 
education institutions with a view to supporting investment for piloting 
Degree Apprenticeships, and T- level placements to help increase 
much needed capacity. 

 

 Recommendation 9:  
The ICB and LBTH is recommended to draw on international 
recruitment options to meet the immediate shortfall for health and care 
demand whilst developing its growth model from local labour for future 
demand 

 
RESOLVED that 
  

1. The Health and Adult Scrutiny Sub-Committee report 
recommendations be approved and noted. 

 
 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
None.  
 



HEALTH & ADULTS SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 11/05/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

The Chair called the meeting to a close and thanked the sub-committee 
members and stakeholders, for their attendance and participation for all the 
meetings during municipal year 2022/23. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.28 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Ahmodur Khan 
 

Health & Adults Scrutiny Sub-Committee 


